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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF HAWAT'I

In The Matter Of The Application Of DOCKET NO. SP06-400

WILLIAM HORNEMAN ON BEHALF OF DECISION AND ORDER
HAWAIIAN CEMENT APPROVING TIME EXTENSION
TO SPECIAL USE PERMIT

To Operate And Expand A Quarry And Base
Course Operation On Approximately 79.2
Acres Of Land Within The State Land Use
Agricultural District At Ma'alaea, Maui,
Hawai'i, Tax Map Key: 3-6-04: 7

DECISION AND ORDER APPROVING TIME EXTENSION TO SPECIAL USE PERMIT

On July 16, 2009, Karlynn Fukuda filed a request on behalf of Hawaiian
Cement (“Applicant”) for a ten-year time extension to the life of the State Land Use
Commission (“LUC”) Special Use Permit issued in County Docket No. SUP1 2006/0001
(LUC Docket No. SP06-400) with the County of Maui Department of Planning (“DP”),
pursuant to section 205-6, Hawai'i Revised Statues (“HRS”), and sections 15-15-95 and
15-15-96, Hawai'i Administrative Rules (“HAR”").

On January 26, 2010, the County of Maui Planning Commission
(“Planning Commission”) conducted a hearing on the Applicant’s request. There was

no public testimony. After due deliberation, the Planning Commission voted to



approve the Applicant’s request and to delete Condition Numbers 6 and 7 of the
Decision And Order Approving Special Use Permit dated December 4, 2006.

The LUC has jurisdiction over this matter. Section 205-6, HRS, and
sections 15-15-95 and 15-15-96, HAR, confer jurisdiction upon the LUC to approve
special use permits and amendments thereto for areas greater than 15 acres.

On April 13, 2010, the LUC received copies of the Planning Commission’s
decision and the record on the request. Upon review of the record, the LUC staff
believed that it was incomplete because there was an ambiguity as to the nature of the
Planning Commission’s action with respect to the disposition of certain conditions
previously imposed by the LUC on the Special Use Permit. By letter dated April 15,
2010, the LUC staff notified the DP that it would suspend further processing of the
request until such time that the record in this matter was clarified by the County of
Maui.

On July 13, 2010, the Planning Commission conducted a hearing to
address the concerns of the LUC staff. There was no public testimony. After due
deliberation, the Planning Commission clarified that all of the remaining 23 conditions
previously imposed by the LUC are included as part of its decision to approve the
Applicant’s request for a ten-year time extension to the life of the Special Use Permit

and to delete Condition Numbers 6 and 7.
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On October 20, 2010, the LUC received copies of the Planning

Commission’s agenda and minutes for its July 13, 2010, hearing.

- On December 2, 2010, the LUC met in Honolulu, Hawai i, to consider the
- Applicant’s request. Karlynn Fukuda and Dave Gomes appeared on behalf of the
Applicant. Michael Hopper, Esq., and Paul Fasi appeared on behalf of the DP. Bryan C.
Yee, Esq., and Abe Mitsuda were also present on behalf of the State Office of Planning
(IIOPII).

At the meeting, the LUC staff provided a summary of the Applicant’s
request and recommended that if the LUC were inclined to approve the Applicant’s
request for a ten-year time extension to the life of the Special Use Permit, Condition
Number 6 be amended to read as follows:

6. On each anniversary date of this Decision and Order, the Applicant
shall file annual reports to the LUC and the DP in connection with
the status of the subject project and the Applicant’s progress in
complying with the conditions imposed herein. The annual report
shall be submitted in a form prescribed by the Executive Officer of
the Commission.

The LUC staff further recommended that Condition Number 7 be retained.

Following the presentation by the LUC staff, the Applicant stated that it

currently has a 20-year lease for the subject property that expires in 2024, with an option

to extend the lease for another 20 years. The Applicant then requested that in addition

to its request for a ten-year time extension, the LUC consider the deletion of Condition
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Numbers 8, 10, and 16 of the Decision And Order Approving Special Use Permit dated
December 4, 2006, as the Applicant represented that these conditions have been met.

The DP stated that it had no objection to amending Condition Number 6
and retaining Condition Number 7 as recommended by the LUC staff nor any objection
to the Applicant’s request to delete Condition Numbers 8, 10, and 16.

The OP stated thét it had a concern about dele.ting the requirement in
Condition Number 8b that no increase in storm water runoff be allowed onto the State
highway right-of-way as OP believed that this was a continuing obligation. Upon
discussion, the Applicant stated that it had no objection to retaining that part of
Condition Number 8b. With respect to Condition Number 10, OP requested the
Applicant to clarify whether the State Historic Preservation Division (“SHPD”) formally
agreed that Site T-9 was not marked for preservation as represented by the Applicant.
The Applicant clarified that as part of its compliance report, it included a letter from the
SHPD dated April 1, 2008, in which the SHPD did not require the preservation of Site T-
9 but recommended the presence of a full-time archaeological monitor for the proposed
ground altering activities on the parcel. Upon additional questioning by OP, the
Applicant referenced an excerpt from the revised archaeological inventory survey
prepared for the expansion area and subsequently accepted by the SHPD, in which Site
T-9 was determined following a thorough inspection to be a naturally occurring,

unmodified boulder field as there was no evidence of human alteration or uses. Based
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on the findings of the survey, Site T-9 was no longer considered an archaeological site,
did not warrant archaeological data recovery, and no longer warranted implementation
of measures to prevent accidental encroachment.

The DP clarified the requirement that no increase in storm water runoff be
allowed onto the State highway-right-of way was also a condition of the County Special .
Use Permit.

Upon further discussion, the LUC advised the Applicant that its request to
delete Condition Numbers 8, 10, and 16 would not be considered by the LUC at this
time as it was not part of the Planning Commission’s decision in this matter pursuant to
section 205-6, HRS, and sections 15-15-95 and 15-15-96, HAR.

Following discussion by the Commissioners, a motion was made and
seconded to (i) grant a ten-year time extension to the life of the Special Use Permit by
amending Condition Number 1 of the Order Amending Decision And Order
Approving Special Use Permit dated December 18, 2006, to read as follows:

1. That the LUC Special Use Permit shall be valid until December 15,

2019, subject to further extensions by the LUC upon a timely
request for extension filed at least one-hundred twenty (120) days
prior to its expiration. The appropriate Planning Commission shall

make a recommendation to the LUC and may require a public
hearing on the time extension.

(ii) amend Condition Number 6 of the Decision And Order Approving Special Use

Permit dated December 4, 2006, to read as follows:
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6. On each anniversary date of this Decision and Order, the Applicant
shall file annual reports to the LUC and the DP in connection with
the status of the subject project and the Applicant’s progress in
complying with the conditions imposed herein. The annual report
shall be submitted in a form prescribed by the Executive Officer of
the Commission.

and (iii) retain Condition Number 7 of the Decision And Order Approving Special Use
Permit dated December 4, 2006.

Following deliberation by the Commissioners, a vote was taken on the
motion. There being a vote tally of 7 ayes and 2 absent, the motion carried.

ORDER

The LUC, having duly considered the complete record of the Planning
Commission’s proceedings on the Applicant’s request and the oral arguments
presented by the parties in this proceeding, and a motion having been made at a
meeting conducted on December 2, 2010, in Honolulu, Hawai i, and the motion having
received the affirmative votes required by section 15-15-13, HAR, and there being good
cause for the motion,

HEREBY ORDERS that Condition Number 1 of the Order Amending

Decision And Order Approving Special Use Permit dated December 18, 2006, be
amended as follows:

1. That the LUC Special Use Permit shall be valid until December 15,
2019, subject to further extensions by the LUC upon a timely

request for extension filed at least one-hundred twenty (120) days
prior to its expiration. The appropriate Planning Commission shall
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make a recommendation to the LUC and may require a public
hearing on the time extension.

* IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Condition Number 6 of the Decision And
Order Approving Special Use Permit dated December 4, 2006, be amended as follows:

6. On each anniversary date of this Decision and Order, the Applicant
shall file annual reports to the LUC and the DP in connection with
the status of the subject project and the Applicant’s progress in
complying with the conditions imposed herein. The annual report
shall be submitted in a form prescribed by the Executive Officer of
the Commission.

All other conditions to the Decision And Order Approving Special Use

Permit dated December 4, 2006, are hereby reaffirmed and shall continue in effect.!

! Condition Number 1 was amended pursuant to Order Amending Decision And Order Approving
Special Use Permit dated December 18, 2006, and is further amended herein.

Docket No. 06-400/William Horneman on behalf of Hawaiian Cement 8
Decision And Order Approving Time Extension To Special Use Permit



Done at Honolulu, Hawai‘i, this @ﬁl day of January, 2011, per motion on December 2,

2010.
LAND USE COMMISSION
APPROVED AS TO FORM STATE OF HAWATI'I
Deputy Attorney General
By :
VLADIMIR DEVENS

Chairperson and Commissioner

Filed and effective on:

January 7, 2011

Certified by: <

ORLANDO DAVIDSON
Executive Officer
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

In The Matter Of The Application Of

WILLIAM HORNEMAN ON BEHALF OF
HAWAIAN CEMENT

Course Operation On Approximately 79.2
Acres Of Land Within The State Land Use
Agricultural District At Ma alaea, Maui,

)
)
)
)
)
To Operate And Expand A Quarry And Base )
)
)
)
‘Hawai'i, Tax Map Key: 3-6-04: 7 )

)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DOCKET NO. SP06-400

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that an ORDER DETERMINING TIME EXTENSION TO SPECIAL
USE PERMIT was served upon the following by either hand delivery or depositing the
same in the U. S. Postal Service by regular or certified mail as noted:

HAND
DELIVERED

REGULAR
MAIL

CERTIFIED
MAIL

DIRECTOR
Office of Planning ' X
235 S. Beretania Street Rm. 600
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813

BRYAN YEE, ESQ.
Deputy Attorney General
Hale *Auhau, Third Floor
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813




HAND
DELIVERED

REGULAR
MAIL

CERTIFIED
MAIL

Martin Luna, Esq.
Carlsmith Ball, LLP
One Main Plaza, Suite 400
2200 Main Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793-1691

William Spence, Director of Planning
Department of Planning

County of Maui

250 South High Street

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

MICHAEL HOPPER, Esq.
Corporation Counsel
County of Maui

250 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Honolulu, Hawai'i, January 7 ,2011.

AN

ORLANDO DAVIDSON
Executive Officer
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DATE (MWDD/YYYY)

A
ACORD’ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 121972019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies} must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does hot confer rights to the certificate holder In lisu of such endorsement{s}.

PRODUCER CONTACY
Marsh USA Inc. PHONE [T
T : B
nneapolls, X k
Atin: MDU.CeriRequest@marsh.com R
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC ¥
CN102299309-HAWAC-CAWX-20- 2010 2037 HAWCE Al Y INSURER A : Liberty Mutual Fire Ins Co 23035
INSURED .
HAWAIAN CEMENT INSURER B ; Associated Eleciro & Gas Ins Services Ltd 3180004
98-1300 HALAWA VALLEY STREET INSURER € : Li Insurance 42404
AIEA, HI 96701 INSURERD :
INSURER E :
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CHI007164427-27 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

- =
o TYPE OF INSURANGE P | POLICY NUMBER R | (e umITa
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY TB2-641-005097-040 01012020 | 0120172021 EACH OCCURRENGE 3 2,000,000
| camsmane [X ] occur | PREMISES (Ea coourence) | 1,000,000
] MED EXP (Any one person) | $ 10,000
- PERSGNAL & ADV INJURY | 8 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 4,000,000
POLICY E 5E& |:| Lo¢ PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 4,000,000
OTHER; s
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY AI2-843.005097-050 01012020 |ootiz02 WE UM |g 2,000,000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
| OWNED HEDULED
] RUTOES e - Rﬁmsu BODILY INJURY (Par accident)| $
X | HRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
| » | AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | (Per accident)
s
B | |umeRELLALIAB | | geeun XL5063409P 010172020 | 01/01/2029 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 5,000,000
X | EXCESS L1aB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s 5,000,000
oep || RevenTions 3
C |WORKERS COMPENSATION WAT-6A0-005037-020 (Regufated) (TR [O1/IR0 X [ TeF
G [ eRORRIETOREART RS vin WAT-G4D-005087-010 (A0S 01012020 |otrm2021 P pp—
ANYPROPRIETORIPARTNERIEXECUTIVE NIA {A08) E.L. EACH ACCIDENT ) 1,000,000
(Mandatory in NH) "INCLUDES *STOP-GAP™ E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] 8 1,000,000
if yas, dascribe under 1,000,000
EL DISEASE - POLICYLIMIT | 3 000/

Re: Pohakea Quary

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space Is required)

County of Maul I included as an additional nsured as required by permit 2008/0001 as respects the General Liabllity and Auto Liabiiity. The State of Hawall ls included as an additional insured as reguired by permit
SP06-400 as respects the General Liabllity and Auto Liabillty. Blanket Additional Insured for Genaral Liabllity Is inciuded per attached CG 2010 and CG 2037 Endorsemants and does not Include professional llability
coverage. Blanksti Additiona! Inaured for Automebile Lisbillty Is included per altached dasignated Insured Endorgement CA 20 48. Excess liabillty apolies to general lisbility, products and completed operations,
auiomobile lablity, and omployars Hability,

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
County of Maul SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
Depertment of Planning THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
200 8, High Street ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,
Walluku, Maul, HI 98783
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
of Marsh USA Inc.

Manashi Mukherjes Marisori Jlate s

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved,

AGORD 265 (2016/03) The AGORD name and lego are regleterad markes of AGORD







HAWAIIAN

c CEMENT

Maui Concrete and Aggregate Division

August 1, 2006

Mr. Ferdinand Cajigal

State of Hawaii :
Department of Transportation
Highways Division

Subject: Maintenance Plan
Dear Mr. Cajigal,

The following is Hawaiian Cement’s proposed maintenance plan for the Puunene quarry (located off
Mokulele Highway) and Waikapu quarry (located off Honoapiilani Highway) :

1. Inspection(s) — Routine daily inspections will be made by our aggregate and concrete manager’s (they
travel in and out of our quarry on a constant daily basis). If spillage is found during these inspections,
our water wagon operator will be dispatched to shoot off any aggregate build up from the affected area.

2. Spillage — In the event of any material spillage (concrete or aggregate) a labor crew will be dispatched to
control the flow of traffic and immediately clean the affected area of roadway (or intersection). If
necessary, our water wagon and front end loader can be utilized to assist in the clean up process.

3. Magjor Spillage — In the event of a major spillage....the same actions will be taken, however, a larger
work force will be dispatched and a designated manager will be sent to supervise the clean up process.

4. Contacts — Should the need arise to contact a Hawaiian Cement representative, please call the following

phone numbers:
e Concrete - David Padgett Cell. (808) 870-7605
e Aggregate - Keoni DeRego Cell. (808) 357-7458

e Alternate to the above - Ed McCary Cell. (808) 357-7900

If we can be of any further assistance or answer any questions, please contact me at our Maui Office.

Very Truly Yours,

David Gomes
Assistant Division Manager, Maui

POST OFFICE BOX 488 - KAHULUI MAUL. HI 96733 TELEPHONE (808) 871-7004 FAX (808) 877-7414



Gomes, David

From: Karlynn Kawahara [karlynn@mhinconline.com}
Sent: Wednesday, October 31, 2007 10:59 AM
To: Gomes, David
Subject: FW: Hawaiian Cement Maintenance Plan
Attachments: 081506 Transmittal to DOT Regarding Letter from Hawaiian Cement.pdf
i
081506
mittal to DOT R
Hi Dave,

Got your message. I am researching the original permit and will try to e-mail to you
soon. This is the DOT message on the maintenance plan.

Thank you,
Karlynn

Karlynn Kawahara

Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc,

305 High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793
Telephone: (808) 244-2015
Facsimile: (8B08) 244-8729
Email: karlynn@mhinconline.com

CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This message is intended for the use of the designated
recipient (s) named above. If you have received this message in error, kindly notify us
immediately by email or telephone. Thank you.

————— Original Message-----

From: Douglas.Meller@hawaii.gov [mailto:Douglas.Mellerghawaii.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, November 1S, 2006 3:18 PM

To: Karlynn Kawahara

Subject: Hawaiian Cement Maintenance Plan

Here are Freddie's comments on the proposed maintenance plan.

————— Forwarded by Douglas Meller/HWY/HIDOT on 11/15/2006 03:01 PM -----

Ferdinand
Cajigal/HWY/HIDOT
To
11/15/2006 12:34 Antonie wWurster/HWY/HIDOT@HIDOT
PM
cc

Ronald Tsuzuki/HWY/HIDOT@HIDOT,
Douglas Meller/HWY/HIDOT@HIDOT,

David Shimokawa/ADMIN/HIDOT@HIDOT

Subject



Hawaiian Cement Maintenance Plan

Toni: I u nderstand that the matter will be heard by State Land Use
Commission tomorrow. The maintenance plans is acceptable to us ---
therefore recommend approval of the special use permit. My
understanding

is that the Maui Planning Comminssion granted the applicant a 3 year
extension, thus, we recommend the same. Fifteen years would be too long
foruss........... fred

----- Forwarded by Ferdinand Cajigal/HWY/HIDOT on 11/15/2006 12:29 PM

fKarlynn

Kawahara®

<karlynn@mhinconl
To

ine.com> <ferdinand.cajigal@hawaii.gov>
cc

11/15/2006 12:01 "David Gomes"

PM <Dave .Gomes@hawailancement.com>
Subject

Hawaiian Cement Maintenance Plan

Hi Freddie,

Per your request, please see attached transmittal and maintenance plan
for

2



. -

Hawaiian Cement, Please let me know if you have trouble opening the
file
or if you have questions.

Thank you,
Karlynn

Karlynn Kawahara

Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc,

305 High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793
Telephone: (808) 244-2015
Facsimile: (808B) 244-B729
Ewmail: karlynn@mhinconline.com

CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This message is intended for the use of the

designated recipient(s) named above. If you have received this message

in

error, kindly notify us immediately by email or telephone. Thank you.
(See attached file: 0B1506 Transmittal to DOT Regarding Letter from

Hawaiian Cement.pdf)
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CONTROL DUST 8Y MEANS QF WATER WAGONS OR BY INSTALLING TEMPORARY
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS OR BOTH IF NECESSARY.

GRADED AREAS SHALL SE THOROUGHLY WATERED AFTER CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITY HAS CEASED FOR THE DAY AND FOR THE WEEKEND AND HOUDAYS
ALL FXPOSED AREAS SHALL BE PAVED, GRASSED, OR PERMANENTLY
LANDSCAPED AS "SOON AS. FINISHED GRADING 1S COMPL LETED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO OBTAIN AND PAY FOR THE WATER
NECESSARY FOR -DUST CONTROL AND IRRIGATION PURPOSES.

. CONTRACTOR TO CONSTRUCT TEMPORARY DIVERSION DITCHES OR SWALES

AWAY FROM GRADED AREAS TO NATURAL DRAINAGEWAYS DURING CONSTRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT ‘A SATISFACTORY SOIL EROSION CONTROL PLAN -TO .
MINIMIZE SOIL EROSION PRIOR TO AN ISSUANCE OF A GRADING PERMIT.

SEE ALSO GRADING NOTES NO. 2.

THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL MEASURES SKALL BE TAKEN TO CONTROL SOIL

EROSION DURING THE SITE DEVELOPMENT PER QD:.

a. MINIMIZE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION.

b. RETAIN EXISTING GROUND ‘COVER ‘UNTIL LATEST DATE TO COMPLETE
.CONSTRUCTION.

c. STATION WATER TRUCK(S} ON SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION PERIOD TO
-PROMDE -FOR IMMEDIATE SPRINKLING, AS NEEDED, IN -ACTIVE GONSTRUCTION
ZONES (WEEKENDS AND HOLIDAYS INCLUDED).

d. ALL CUT AND FILL SLOPES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH EROSION CONTROL
BLANKETS AND BE SODDED OR PLANTED IMMEDIATELY AFTER GRAQING
WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED. i

e. INSTALLATION OF SILT AND DUST CONTROL FENCE: IN UEU OF SILT FENCE,
GRAVEL BAGS OR OTHER APPROVED SEDIMENT—TRAPPING DEVICES CAN

B8E USED.
THE CONTRACTOR IS THE SOLE PARTY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ADEQUACY OF
ALL TEMPORARY CONTROL MEASURES TO PROTECT THE WORK FROM THE
EFFECTS OF DUST AND EROSION. HE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR RESPONDING
TO COMPLAINTS FROM NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES AND- WILL PROVIDE ADDITIONAL
MITIGATION MEASURES .AS .NECESSARY AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER.
OiL OR PETROLEUM—BASED PRODUCTS SHALL NOT BE USED FOR DUST CONTROL.

. STORM WATER CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLACE AND FUNCTIONAL PRIOR

TO CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL REMAIN OPERATIONAL THROUGHOUT THE
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD OR UNTIL PERMANENT CONTROLS'ARE IN PLACE.
DISCHARGES ASSOCIATED WITH THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF EQUIPMENT
SHALL .BE FIELD MONITORED BY THE CONTRACTOR. ANY MECHANICAL AND
HYDRAULICS FLUID LEAKAGE SHALL BE REPAIRED AS SOON AS IT IS IDENTIFIED
AND LOCATED. LARGE LEAKAGE OF MECHANICAL FLUIDS SHALL BE CONTAINED,
PROPERLY DISPOSED AND NOT ALLOWED :TO IMPACT THE OCEAN.

DUST AND SILT FENCES SHOWN ARE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR
SHALL LOCATE OR INSTALL ADDITIONAL FENCES AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE
MAXIMUM .PROTECTION AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWN:

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE GRADING PERMIT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET
WITH THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION AND PROVIDE INFORMATION
ON THE SQURCE OF WATER FOR DUST CONTROL, AND JUSTIFY THE NUMBER
OF -WATER TRUCKS TO BE USED FOR THE CLEARING, GRUBBING, AND LOADING
OPERATIONS.

iF-THE CONTRACTOR IS NOT ABLE TO SATISFACTORILY CONTROL DUST
EMISSIONS FROM THE PROJECT .SITE, ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL CEASE
EXCEPT FOR WATERING AND OTHER -STABILIZATION EFFORTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IMMEDIATELY CLEANING THE
ROADWAY OF ‘MUD - OR -SILT TRACKED -FROM THE- PROJECT SITE.

1. APPUCABLE SECTIONS, WHETHER CALLED FOR OR NOT ON THIS
PLAN, OF THE COUNTY STANDARD BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
{STD. BMPS), "CONSTRUCTION BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
FOR THE COUNTY OF MAUI", MAY 2001 SHALL BE COMPLIED
WITH DURING CONSTRUCTION.

SECT]ONS BUT NOT UMITED TO THE FOLLOWING ARE APPLICABLE
THIS PROJECT:
SECT10N 6.06 — TEMPORARY GRAVEL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE/EX[T
SECTION. 6.10 — SEEDING
SECTION 6.30 — MATS, NETS & SLANKETS"
SECTION- 6.31 — MULCHING
SECTION 6.32 — PRESERVATION OF EXISTING VEGETATION
SECTION 6.33 — PROTECTION OF STOCKPILES
SECTION 6.62 — SEDIMENT FENCE (SILT FENCE}
SECTION 6.70 — DUST. CONTROL
. SECTION 6.71 ~ GOOD' NEIGHBOR BARRIERS
SECTION 6.91 — SQUD WASTE MANAGEMENT
SECTION 6.92 — CONCRETE WASTE MANAGEMENT
SECTION 6.93 — VEHICLE FUEL & MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A GRADING PERMIT FROM THE DEVELOPMENT.
SERVICES ADMINISTRATION TWO (2) WEEKS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
ANY GRADING OR.GRUBBING.

2 CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT- A SATISFACTORY GRADING
WORK METHOD TO MINIMIZE DUST POLLUTION BEFORE A GRADING PERMIT.
1S ISSUED.

3. ALL GRADING OPERATIONS SHALL CONFORM WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS
OF THE "WATER POLLUTION CONTROL AND WATER QUALITY STANDARDS"
CONTAINED 'IN THE STATE OF HAWAIl PUBLIC HEALTH REGULATIONS, STATE
DEPT, OF HEALTH ON WATER POLLUTION CONTROL.AND WATER QUALITY

X STANDARDS AND THE COUNTY GRADING ORDINANCE,

4. THE CONTRACTOR, AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, SHALL KEEP THE PROJECT AREA
AND SURROUNDING AREA FREE FROM DUST NUISANCE AT ALL TIMES,
INCLUDING” WEEKEND AND HOLIDAYS. THE WORK SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE
WITH THE AIR POLLUTION CONTROL STANDARDS AND REGULATION .OF THE
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND GRADING ORDINANCE.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL S{LTS AND DEBRIS RESULTING FROM
HIS ‘WORK. THE COST INCURRED FOR ANY NECESSARY REMEDIAL ACTION BY
THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS (DPW) OF THE
COUNTY OF MAUI SHALL BE PAYABLE BY THE CONTRACTOR.

6. CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AND WASTES SHALL BE DEPOSITEQ AT AN
APPROPRIATE. SITE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL -INFORM THE DlRECTOR OF
DPW OF THE LOCATION OF THE DISPOSAL SITES. THE DISPO

SAL
SITE SHALL ALSO FULFILL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE GRAOING ORDINANCE.

7. APPROXIMATE:
EXCAVATION = 2190 C. Y. FOR GRADING PERMIT
EMBANKMENT =0 C.Y PURPOSES .
= 0.4  ACRES ONLY

SILT FENCE, "MIRAFI” 100X —
OR APPROVED EQUAL,

SECURELY .ANCHORED TO

WIRE FENCE ("HOG RING"

_ CONSTRUCTION AREA ,
ki

1 QUTSIDE PROJECT LIMITS
|4 . ! :

ADEQUATE. HOG WIRE OR CHICKEN.-
WIRE FENCE SUPPORT WITH POST.

POST EITHER METAL OR WOOD AT
OFTION OF CONTRACTOR.

OR STAPLED)-

. ™ B
. : s . _FILTERED RUNOFF
. EXISTING GROUND—, - . o '
. _\ . : UNDISTURBED
[ S - : } /—GROUND

ANCHOR TOE OF FABRIC

BY ROCK OR OTHER
APPROVED METHODS.

 —

MAINTENANCE NOTES:

- SILT FENCES OR FILTER BARRIERS SHALL BE INSPECTED IMMEDIATELY AFTER

EACH RAINFALL AND AT LEAST DAILY DURING PROLONGED RAINFALL. ANY
REQUIRED: REPAIRS SHALL BE MADE IMMEDIATELY.

SHOULD THE FABRIC ON THE SILT FENCE OR FILTER .BARRIER DECOMPOSE OR
BECOME INEFFECTIVE PRIOR TO THE END OF THE EXPECTED USABLE UFE AND.
THE BARRIER STILL BE NECESSARY, THE FABRIC SHALL BE REPLACED PROMPTLY
SEDIMENT DEPOSITS SHOULD BE REMOVED AFTER EACH STORM EVENT.

MUST BE REMOVED WHEN DEPOSITS REACH APPROXIMATELY ONE—HALF THE
HEIGHT OF THE BARRIER.

- ANY SEDIMENT DEPOSITS REMAINING IN PLACE AFTER THE ST FENCE OR

FILTER BARRIER IS NO LONGER REQUIRED .SHALL BE DRESSED TO CONFORM
WITH THE EXISTING GRADE,. PREPARED AND SEEDED.

TYPICAL INSTALLATION SILT FENCE.

NOT TO SCALE

LAY BAGS WITH:
APPARENT GAPS

PLACEMENT OF TEMPORARY
SANDBAG OR GRAVEL BAG BERM

NOT TO SCALE

E SUITE
WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAN
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601 KAMOKILA BOULEVARD, ROOM 555
KAPOLEL HAWAIL 96707
April 1, 2008
Cathleen A. Dagher LOG NO: 2007.0464
Scientific Consulting Services Archaeology DOC NO: 0803JP20
711 Kapiolani Boulevard, Suite 975 Archaeology

Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96813
Dear Ms. Dagher:

SUBJECT:  Chapter 6E-42 Historic Preservation Review —
Revised Archaeological Inventory Survey Review of the
Proposed Pohakea Rock Quarry Expansion Project
Waikapu Ahupua‘a, Wailuku District, Island of Maui

TMK (2) 3-6-004:007

Thank you for the opportunity to review this revised report which our Maui staff received on December
28, 2007 (Dagher and Dega, An Archaeological Inventory Survey of a 60 Acre Property for the Proposed
Pohakulepo Quarry Expansion Project TMK (2) 3-6-004:007, Waikapu Ahupua‘a, Wailuku Districi,
Maui, Hawai'i)...Scientific Consultant Services, Inc.

We reviewed the original report which was received on August 10, 2006 and requested some revisions
(LOG NO: 2006.3729/ DOC NO: 0611JP27). Thank you for making the recommended revisions and
submitting the final report to our office. Pursuant to the applicable Hawaii Revised Statutes, this
Archaeological Inventory Survey Report is now acceptable.

Prior to the submittal of the inventory survey report, we provided comments for the Land Use
Commission Special Use Permit and the County Special Use permit applications for the expansion and
indicated that some outstanding archaeological issues need to be addressed (LOG NO: 2006.1656/ DOC
NO: 0605MK47).

Seven historic properties comprising 23 features were documented and issued Statewide Inventory of
Historic Places (SIHP) 50-50-09-6061 (rock wall and an enclosure); 50-50-09-6062 (rock wall); 50-50-
09-6063 (16 features: walls, C-shape, circular enclosure, depressions, modified boulder field); 50-50-09-
6064 (modified outcrop/rock wall); 50-50-09-6065 (rock wall); 50-50-09-6066 (enclosure); 50-50-09-
6067 (modified outcrop/rock wall). Five of the seven sites were originally identified in 1988 by Paul H.

- Rosendahl, Inc. (PHRI). The current inventory survey re-identified and recorded five of the six previously
identified archaeological sites in the project area. All of the sites are significant under Criterion D and
have yielded adequate information. Archaeological monitoring has been agreed upon and the
Archaeological Monitoring Plan specifying details of the monitoring program has been submitted to our
office for review (refer to DOC NO: 0803JP21).



Ms. Cathleen A. Dagher
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Again, this revised Archaeological Inventory Survey Report is now acceptable. Should there be any
concerns, please feel free to contact the Maui/Lana‘i section of the SHPD at (808) 243-4641.
Aloha, "

7/7 17N A~

Nancy McMahon, Archaeologist and Acting Archaeology Branch Chief
State Historic Preservation Division

JP:

c: Director, Dept. of Planning, 250 S. High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793
Maui Cultural Resources Commission, Dept. of Planning, 250 S. High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793



LAURA H. THIELEN
CHARFERSON
BOARD OF LAND AND NATI/RAL REBOURCES

LINDA LINGLE
GOVERNOR OF HAWAI

RAUSSELL Y. TSUN
FIRST DEPUTY

KEN C. KAWAHA
DEPUTY DRECTOR - WATER

STATE OF HAWAII roppREERND
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES o RSB o
STATE HISTORIC PRESEERVATION DIVISION STATE PARKS

601 KAMOKILA BOULEVARD, ROOM 555
KAPOLEL, HAWAIl 96707

April 1, 2008

Dr. Michael Dega LOG NO: 2007.2875
Scientific Consultant Services, Inc. DOC NO: 0803JP21
711 Kapiolani Boulevard. Suite 975 Archaeology

Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96813
Dear Dr. Dega:

SUBJECT:  Archaeological Monitoring Plan Review and Acceptance for the
Proposed Pohakea Rock Quarry Expansion Project
Waikapu Ahupua‘a, Wailuku District, Island of Maui
TMK (2) 3-6-004:007

Thank you for the opportunity to review the archaeological monitoring plan, which was received by our
staff in August 2007 [Chaffee and Spear 2007, An Archaeological Monitoring Plan for the Proposed
Pohakea (Pohakulepo) Quarry Expansion Project TMK (2) 3-6-004:007, Waikapu Ahupua‘a, Wailuku
District, Island of Maui, Hawai‘i)...Scientific Consultant Services, Inc.

We have recently accepted the correlating revised Archaeological Inventory Survey related to this
monitoring plan (Dagher and Dega, An Archaeological Inventory Survey of a 60 Acre Property for the
Proposed Quarry Expansion Project SHPD DOC NO: 0803JP20).

We have previously provided comments pertaining to the subject property, including the Land Use
Commission Special Use Permit and the County Special Use permit applications for the expansion and
indicated that some outstanding archaeological issues need to be addressed (LOG NO: 2006.1656/ DOC
NO: 0605SMK47). We reviewed the first submittal of the Archaeological Inventory Survey report
(received August 10, 2006) and recommended some revisions (LOG NO: 2006.3729/ DOC NO:
0611JP27). Seven historic properties comprising 23 features were documented during the inventory
survey and issued Statewide Inventory of Historic Places (SIHP) 50-50-09-6061 (rock wall and an
enclosure); 50-50-09-6062 (rock wall); 50-50-09-6063 (16 features: walls, C-shape, circular enclosure,
depressions, modified boulder field); 50-50-09-6064 (modified outcrop/rock wall); 50-50-09-6065 (rock
wall); 50-50-09-6066 (enclosure); 50-50-09-6067 (modified outcrop/rock wall). Five of the seven sites
were originally identified in 1988 by Paul H. Rosendahl, Inc. (PHRI).

The current inventory survey re-identified and recorded five of the six previously identified
archaeological sites in the project area. We understand that two sites were identified and documented by
your firm for the first time. All seven of the sites are significant under-Criterion D and have yielded
adequate information. During the lengthy process of the completion of the additional archaeological work
and the completion of the requested revisions, some of the historic properties were bulldozed. A road was
bulldozed through the middle of the parcel and several features were impacted. Full-time archaeological
monitoring has previously been agreed upon in order to document any undocumented sites that may have
been missed during the fieldwork and to identify any inadvertent significant findings.

COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
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We have recommended the presence of a full time archaeological monitor for the proposed ground
altering activities on the parcel. Subsequently, this archaeological monitoring plan was submitted to our
office. Until we receive adequate correspondence indicating otherwise, we will continue to recommend
and anticipate that full time archaeological monitoring will ensue for any proposed construction activities
on the subject parcel.

The Archaeological Monitoring Plan is acceptable and conforms to Hawaii Administrative Rules Chapter
13-279, which governs standards for archaeological monitoring. This archaeological monitoring program
includes the following provisions: A qualified archaeologist will be on-site on a full-time basis and one
archaeologist will be assigned for each piece of operating heavy equipment. All excavation activities on
the subject parcel will have an archaeological monitor actively observing the construction activities. The
on-site archaeologist will have the authority to halt excavation in the event that cultural materials are
identified. Consultation with the State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) will occur in this event, to
determine an acceptable course of action.

If human burials are identified, work will immediately cease, and your firm will notify the SHPD Burial
Sites Program/Culture and History Branch (243-4640), Maui SHPD Archaeology Branch (243-1285),
Oahu SHPD (692-8015), and the Maui/Lanai Islands Burial Council. Compliance with procedures
outlined in HRS 6E-43 will be followed. Coordination meetings with the construction crew will be held
prior to project initiation. The plan further indicates that an acceptable report will be submitted to this
office within 45 days of project completion. Please note that our rules indicate that the report shall be
submitted within 180 days of project completion.

We believe it is unlikely that any historic properties will be affected by construction work related to the
project, with the implementation of this accepted archaeological monitoring plan. Please notify our Maui
(243-5838) and Oahu offices (692-8020), via facsimile, at onset and completion of the project and
monitoring program (and/or submit phased reports based on findings). If there are any concerns or
questions, feel free to contact us at (808) 243-4641 or (808) 243-1285. A

Aloha,

Nancy McMahon, Archaeologist and Acting Archaeology Branch Chief
State Historic Preservation Division

JP:

c Director, Dept. of Planning, 250 S. High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793 .
Maui Cultural Resources Commission, Dept. of Planning, 250 S. High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793
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STATE OF HAWAII

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH I roply ploass eer
P.0.BOX 3378
HONOLULU, HI 96801-3378

R32C427 EXT.17

November 14, 2017

Mr. Jason Macy
President

Hawaiian Cement

99 Halawa Valley Street
Aiea, Hawaii 96701

Dear Mr. Macy:

Subject: Administrative Extension of
Notice of General Permit Coverage (NGPC) for
Hawaiian Cement — Waikapu Quarry
Island of Maui, Hawaii
File No. HI R32C427

The Department of Health (DOH), Clean Water Branch (CWB), acknowledges receipt of
your 2017 Renewal Notice of Intent (NOI) and $500 filing fee for coverage under the
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System general permit provisions, in
accordance with the Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR), Section 11-55-34.08.

The DOH is unable to complete the processing of your NOI prior to the current NGPC
expiration date. Therefore, in accordance with HAR, Section 11-55-34.09(d), the DOH
hereby administratively extends the subject NGPC until a notice of renewed coverage
under the applicable general permit is issued or until notified by the DOH, whichever
occurs first. Please note that the DOH may request you submit additional information in
order to complete the processing of your NOI for renewed coverage.

The Permittee shall not be held in violation of Hawaii Revised Statutes,

Chapter 342D-6(h), and HAR, Chapter 11-55, during the pendency of its renewal NOI,
so long as it acts consistently with the NGPC presently granted. Note: The Permittee
shall continue any sampling required by the current NGPC. Any non-compliance

with the conditions of the administratively extended NGPC may be subject to penalties
of up to $25,000 per violation per day.

It is the Permittee's responsibility to ensure that anyone working under this
administrative extension of your NGPC understands and complies with the terms and
conditions therein.
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Should you have any questions, please contact Ms. Kris Poentis of the Engineering
Section, CWB, at 586-4309.

Sincerely,

%afs&_

STUART YAMADA, P.E., CHIEF
Environmental Management Division

KP

c. Mr. Dane Waurlitzer, Hawaiian Cement
[via e-mail dane.wurlitzer@hawaiiancement.com only]









